

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

A.M., by her mother and next friend, E.M.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

INDIANAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS, SUPERINTENDENT, INDIANA
PUBLIC SCHOOLS, in her official capacity,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF INDIANA,

Intervening Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
Case No. 1:22-cv-1075-JMS-DLP
Honorable M. Page Kelley

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AND
58 ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE**

EMILY MARTIN
SUNU CHANDY
SHIWALI PATEL
AUDEN PERINO
PHOEBE WOLFE
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
11 Dupont Circle NW
Washington, DC 20036

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
KAITLYN A. GOLDEN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

DANIEL PETROKAS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 10, 2022

ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE

Anti-Defamation League (ADL)
American Atheists
American Federation of Teachers (AFL-CIO)
American Humanist Association
American Medical Women's Association
Bay Area Lawyers for Individual Freedom
California Women Lawyers
Capitol Ballroom Council, inc.
Center for Black Equity
Civil Rights Education and Enforcement Center (CREEC)
Clearinghouse on Women's Issues
Collective Power for Reproductive Justice
Desiree Alliance
Disability Rights Advocates
Education Law Center of Pennsylvania
Equal Rights Advocates
Family Equality
Feminist Majority Foundation
FORGE, Inc.
Freedom From Religion Foundation
Fund Texas Choice
Gender Justice
Girls for Gender Equity (GGE)
Human Rights Campaign (HRC)
Indiana State Teachers Association
Interfaith Alliance
Legal Aid at Work
Legal Momentum, the Women's Legal Defense and Education Fund
NARAL Pro-Choice America
National Association of Nurse Practitioners in Women's Health (NPWH)
National Association of Social Workers
National Center for Transgender Equality
National Center for Youth Law
National Consumers League
National Crittenton
National Education Association
National Institute for Reproductive Health
National LGBTQ Task Force

National Organization for Women Foundation
National Women's Political Caucus
Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice
Reproaction
Reproductive Health Access Project
Secular Student Alliance
SIECUS: Sex Ed for Social Change
SisterReach
SPARK Reproductive Justice NOW
The Sikh Coalition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAEi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT7

 I. H.E.A. 1041 THREATENS OPPORTUNITIES FOR GIRLS AND
 WOMEN WHO SEEK TO PLAY TEAM SPORTS AT SCHOOL7

 A. Appellants’ Position Is Based on Debunked Sex
 Stereotypes8

 B. H.E.A. 1041 Would Create a Discriminatory Ban That
 Harms Women and Girls Who Are Transgender.....12

 C. H.E.A. 1041 Would Harm Women and Girls Who Are
 Intersex and Other Cisgender Women and Girls Who Do
 Not Conform to Sex Stereotypes.....15

 D. Women and Girls of Color Would Be Disproportionately
 Targeted and Harmed by H.E.A. 104118

 II. H.E.A. 1041 WOULD FORCE SCHOOLS TO DISCRIMINATE ON
 THE BASIS OF SEX IN VIOLATION OF TITLE IX AND THE
 EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE21

 A. H.E.A. 1041 Would Force Schools to Violate Title IX23

 B. Ensuring Equal Opportunity for Transgender Women and
 Girls Does Not Violate Title IX26

 C. H.E.A. 1041 Would Force Schools to Violate the Equal
 Protection Clause.....28

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , No. 1:21-cv-02965-TWP-MPB, 2022 WL 1289352 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 29, 2022)	25
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Vena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	28
<i>A.M. ex rel. E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Schs.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-01075-JMS-DLP, 2022 WL 2951430 (S.D. Ind. July 26, 2022)	3, 4, 7, 25
<i>B.E. v. Vigo Cnty. Sch. Corp.</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00415-JRS-MG, 2022 WL 2291763 (S.D. Ind. June 24, 2022)	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	6, 22, 23, 24
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	24, 30
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	26
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....	23
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

Parents for Privacy v. Barr,
949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)27, 28

Schwenk v. Hartford,
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)23

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....29

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)*passim*

CODES:

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)22

Ind. Code § 20-33-13-4(b)3

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(b)(4).....26

34 C.F.R. § 106.3327

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(a).....26

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b)26

RULE:

7th Cir. R. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Rachel Axon, *New Zealand’s Laurel Hubbard Makes History as First Transgender Woman to Compete at Olympics*, USA Today (Aug. 2, 2021)12

BBC Sport, *Caster Semenya Says Testosterone Case Against IAAF Has ‘Destroyed’ Her ‘Mentally and Physically’*, (July 1, 2019), <https://bbc.in/2KG2pkC>.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

Katie Barnes, *Young Transgender Athletes Caught in Middle of States’ Debates* (Sept. 1, 2021), https://www.espn.com/espn/story/_/id/32115820/young-transgender-athletes-caught-middle-states-debates12

Erin E. Buzuvis, *Transgender Student-Athletes and Sex-Segregated Sport: Developing Policies of Inclusion for Intercollegiate and Interscholastic Athletics*, 21 *Seton Hall J. Sports & Ent. L.* 1 (2011).....13, 15

Louis J. Elsas et al., *Gender Verification of Female Athletes*, 2 *Genetics in Med.* 249 (2000)17

Expert Decl. of Joshua D. Safer, *Hecox v. Little*, No. 1:20-cv-184-CWD (D. Idaho Apr. 30, 2020), <https://www.aclu.org/legal-document/hecox-v-little-safer-declaration>.....11

Shoshana K. Goldberg, *Fair Play: The Importance of Sports Participation for Transgender Youth*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (Feb. 2021)9, 11, 13

Pat Griffin & Helen J. Carroll, *On the Team: Equal Opportunity for Transgender Student Athletes* (Oct. 4, 2010), <https://www.goucher.edu/policies/documents/NCLR-Equal-Opportunity-For-Transgender-Student-Athletes.pdf>.....10

Vanessa Heggie, *Testing Sex and Gender in Sports; Reinventing, Reimagining, and Reconstructing Histories*, 34 *Endeavour* 157 (2010).....16, 17

Monica Hesse, *We Celebrated Michael Phelps’s Genetic Differences. Why Punish Caster Semenya for Hers?*, *Wash. Post* (May 2, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/lifestyle/style/we-celebrated-michael-phelpss-genetic-differences-why-punish-caster-semenya-for-hers/2019/05/02/93d08c8c-6c2b-11e9-be3a-33217240a539_story.html9

Human Rights Watch, *‘They’re Chasing Us Away From Sport’: Human Rights Violations in Sex Testing of Elite Women Athletes* (Dec. 4, 2020), <https://www.hrw.org/report/2020/12/04/theyre-chasing-us-away-sport/human-rights-violations-sex-testing-elite-women>.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

InterAct, *What Is Intersex?*, (Jan. 26, 2021),
<https://interactadvocates.org/faq/>5

Michelle M. Johns et al., *Transgender Identity and Experiences of Violence Victimization, Substance Use, Suicide Risk, and Sexual Risk Behaviors Among High School Students — 19 States and Large Urban School Districts, 2017*, 68 *Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report* 67 (2019)13, 14

Milton Kent et al., *Beating Opponents, Battling Belittlement: How African-American Female Athletes Use Community to Navigate Negative Images*, Sch. of Glob. Journalism & Commc’ns, Morgan State Univ., <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/4528427-The-Image-of-Black-Women-in-Sports2.html#document/> (last visited Nov. 10, 2022).....19

Joseph G. Kosciw et al., *The 2019 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in Our Nation’s Schools*, GLSEN (2020), https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2020-10/NSCS-2019-Full-Report_0.pdf15

Letter from Gov’t Holcomb to Rep. Huston (Mar. 21, 2022), <https://www.in.gov/gov/files/Veto-HEA-1041.pdf>16

Letter from NWLC et al. to the Honorable Kristi L. Noem, Governor of S.D., *RE: Request to Veto HB 1217 Regarding Transgender Students in Sports*, (Mar. 10, 2021), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/SD-HB-1217-sign-on-letter-3.10.21.pdf>3

Letter from NWLC et al. to Senate Judiciary Comm., *Statement of Women’s Rights and Gender Justice Organizations in Support of the Equality Act*, (Mar. 16, 2021), <https://nwlc.org/resources/statement-of-womens-rights-and-gender-justice-organizations-in-support-of-the-equality-act-2/>2

Nat’l Coal. for Women & Girls in Educ., *NCWGE Supports Transgender and Nonbinary Students’ Full and Equal Participation in All Education Programs and Activities*, (Feb. 12, 2021), <https://www.ncwge.org/activities.html>2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

Brooke Newman, *The Long History of Racist Attacks on Serena Williams*, Wash. Post (Sept. 11, 2018), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/2018/09/11/long-history-behind-racist-attacks-serena-williams/>.....18

Anna North, ‘*I am a woman and I am fast*’: *What Caster Semenya’s Story Says About Gender and Race in Sports*, Vox (May 3, 2019), <https://www.vox.com/identities/2019/5/3/18526723/caster-semenya-800-gender-race-intersex-athletes>20

NPR, *Canadian Soccer Player Quinn Becomes the First Out Trans and Nonbinary Gold Medalist*, (Aug. 6, 2021), <https://www.npr.org/2021/08/06/1025442511/canadian-soccer-player-quinn-becomes-first-trans-and-nonbinary-olympic-gold-medal>.....12

NWLC, *Fulfilling Title IX’s Promise: Let Transgender and Intersex Athletes Play* (June 14, 2022), <https://nwlc.org/resource/trans-and-intersex-inclusion-in-athletics/>.....9, 11

NWLC et al., *Statement of Women’s Rights and Gender Justice Organizations in Support of Full and Equal Access to Participation in Athletics for Transgender People*, (Apr. 9, 2019), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Womens-Groups-Sign-on-Letter-Trans-Sports-4.9.19.pdf>2

Ruth Padawer, *The Humiliating Practice of Sex-Testing Female Athletes*, N.Y. Times Magazine (June 28, 2016), <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/07/03/magazine/the-humiliating-practice-of-sex-testing-female-athletes.html>19, 21

Jason Pham, *Serena Williams Shut Down Body Critics: ‘I Am Strong and Muscular — and Beautiful’*, Bus. Insider (May 31, 2018), <https://www.businessinsider.com/serena-williams-shut-down-body-critics-who-said-she-was-born-a-guy-2018-5>19

Lindsay Parks Pieper, *They Qualified for the Olympics. Then They Had to Prove Their Sex*, Wash. Post (Feb. 22, 2018), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/made-by-history/wp/2018/02/22/first-they-qualified-for-the-olympics-then-they-had-to-prove-their-sex/>17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

Transathlete, *K-12 Policies*, <https://www.transathlete.com/k-12> (last visited Nov. 10, 2022).....11

The Trevor Project, *National Survey on LGBTQ Youth Mental Health 2020*, 1-3, <https://www.thetrevorproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/The-Trevor-Project-National-Survey-Results-2020.pdf> (last visited Nov. 10, 2022)14, 15

Gina Vivinetto, *Serena Williams on How She Struggles With Cruel Remarks About Her Body*, Today (Sept. 7, 2017), <https://on.today.com/3rfdLQ>.....19

Erin C. Wilson et al., *The Impact of Discrimination on the Mental Health of Trans*Female Youth and the Protective Effect of Parental Support*, 20 AIDS Behav. 2203 (2016)14

Women’s Sports Found., *50 Years of Title IX: We’re Not Done Yet* (May 2022), https://www.womenssportsfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/13_Low-Res_Title-IX-50-Report.pdf.....22

N’dea Yancey-Bragg, *1 in 4 College Athletes Say They Experienced Sexual Abuse From an Authority Figure, Survey Finds, USA Today* (Aug. 26, 2021), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2021/08/26/college-athlete-report-sexual-assault-common-survey/8253766002/>18
